# of CDS firms 770 770 692 692 774 774

# of firms 2770 2770 1672 1672 2707 2707

# of observations 28329 28329 20721 20721 28883 28883

Adj. R-sq 0.729 0.644 0.721 0.655 0.705 0.634

38

Table 5: Endogeneity Analysis: Propensity Score Matching

The table reports the regression results using a propensity score matching approach. Panel A

reports the comparison of firm characteristics before and after a nearest neighbour matching

method. Panel B reports the regression results. The sample includes CDS-referenced and

matched non-CDS-referenced firms. Control variables include option trading, firm size, cash

holdings, capital expenditure, dividend payout ratio, leverage ratio, Tobin’s Q, ROA, current

ratio, largest shareholder ownership, the risk-free rate, credit spread, and stock market return.

All standard errors are clustered by firm. t-statistics are reported in parentheses. *, , and *

indicate statistical significance at the 1%, 5%, and 10% levels, respectively.

Panel A: The comparison of firm characteristics before and after PSM

 Full Sample PSM Sample

 CDS firms
Non-CDS

firms

Diff

(p-value)
CDS firms

Non-CDS

firms

Diff

(p-value)

Propensity scorei,t-1 0.108 0.029 0.079* 0.108 0.108 0.000

   (0.000)   (0.994)

Option activei,t-1 0.968 0.800 0.169* 0.968 0.969 -0.001

   (0.000)   (0.939)

Sizei,t-1 8.309 6.780 1.530* 8.309 8.341 -0.031

   (0.000)   (0.638)

Cashi,t-1 0.157 0.179 -0.022* 0.157 0.156 0.002

   (0.004)   (0.855)

CapExi,t-1 0.059 0.043 0.015* 0.059 0.056 0.003

   (0.000)   (0.468)

Dividend payouti,t-1 0.037 0.029 0.008* 0.037 0.042 -0.005

   (0.004)   (0.208)

Leveragei,t-1 0.279 0.209 0.069* 0.279 0.284 -0.005

   (0.000)   (0.675)

Tobin’Qi,t-1 2.148 2.170 -0.022 2.148 2.114 0.033

   (0.748)   (0.692)

ROAi,t-1 0.042 -0.019 0.061* 0.042 0.038 0.004

   (0.000)   (0.461)

Current ratioi,t-1 2.140 2.683 -0.543* 2.140 2.036 0.105

   (0.000)   (0.325)

Largest IOi,t-1 0.150 0.216 -0.066* 0.150 0.158 -0.009

   (0.000)   (0.198)

Risk-free ratei,t-1 2.282 1.914 0.368* 2.282 2.231 0.051

   (0.000)   (0.412)

Credit spreadi,t-1 1.230 1.122 0.108* 1.230 1.264 -0.034

   (0.000)   (0.389)

Market returni,t-1 0.092 0.113 -0.021* 0.092 0.086 0.006

   (0.001)   (0.581)

Panel B: Regression results

 (1) (2)

Dependent Variables ESI Volumei,t ESI Impacti,t

CDS activei,t-1 0.161* 0.216*

 (3.23) (2.92)

Control variables Yes Yes

Firm FE Yes Yes

Year FE Yes Yes

# of CDS firms 127 127

# of firms 811 811

# of observations 9795 9795

Adj. R-sq 0.550 0.474

39

Table 6: Endogeneity Analysis: Instrumental Variable Approach

The table reports the regression results using instrumental variable approach. We employ

lenders’ hedging activities on foreign exchange (FX Hedge) and lenders’ preference for the

usage of CDSs (CDS borrower) as instrumental variables. FX Hedge is the maximum amount